# HUTT VALLEY DRAINAGE BOARD CLERICAL AND OTHER SALARIED EMPLOYEES—INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT

[Filed in the Office of the Clerk of Awards, Wellington]

This industrial agreement made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1954, this sixth day of August 1956, between the Hutt Valley Drainage Board (hereinafter called "the employer") of the one part, and the Wellington, Marlborough, Westland, Nelson and Taranaki Local Bodies' Officers' Industrial Union of Workers (hereinafter called the "Union") of the other part, whereby it is mutually agreed by and between the said parties as set out in the following schedule:—

#### SCHEDULE

### Scope of Agreement

1. This agreement shall apply to all employees of the Hutt Valley Drainage Board except those covered by or subject to any other award or industrial agreement; provided that this agreement shall not apply to those officers specifically excluded from the scope of the Lower Hutt City Council Clerical and other Employees Award dated the 16th June 1955.

## Conditions of Employment

2. It is agreed that the provisions of the Lower Hutt City Council Clerical and Other Employees Award, dated 16th June 1955, and any subsequent amendments thereto, shall be deemed to be embodied in and stand part of this agreement. For the purpose of this agreement the references in the said award to "Lower Hutt City Council", "Council", or "Employer" shall be construed to mean the Hutt Valley Drainage Board.

#### Term of Agreement

3. This agreement shall come into force on the sixth day of August 1956, and shall continue in force until the 28th day of March 1958.

Signed on behalf of the Hutt Valley Drainage Board—

C. M. TURNER, Secretary.

Signed on behalf of the Wellington, Marlborough, Westland, Nelson and Taranaki Local Bodies' Officers' Industrial Union of Workers—

P. M. BUTLER.